| @@P@pr\qm
Decision No. U LDUU JU\*_‘NLL:
BEFORE THEE RAIIROAD COMMISSION COF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of
Interatate Telegraph Company, & COor=
poration, doing a general telephone

and telegraph dusiness in the State

of California, for an order authoriz-
ing the applicant company to increase
it8 rates on fourteen telephones, in- Application No. J015.
cluded in the Bishop Exchange, froz
81.75 to $3.00 per month and on three
televhones, included in said exchange,
from $2.50 to $3.00 per month and on

one telephone, included within said ex-
change, frox $2.00 to $3.00 per month. )

?ZZ?;'ON uo|s|oaQq

I. B. Potter, for Applicant.
william Ritchie, Frank A. Campbell, George Arcularius, -
representing Mrs. L. Arcularius, Mrs. F. G. Leivly,

W. ¥. Evans, George Arcularius, Mrs. W. R. Thorington,
and J. P. Smith, for Protestants.

BY TEE COMMISSION.

CPINION

Interstate Telegraph Company, a.pplicant in this proceeding,
owns and operates a telephone system in portions of Inyo, Kera and
San Bernardino Counties in +this State, and in portions of Nye ‘and
Zemeralda Counties in the State of Neveda. Its principsl exchange
is at Bishop, Inyo County, from which exchange it furnishes telephone
and telegraph service within the town of Bishop and tributary tei-.ri-
tory, including what is known as Round Valley. Duriang or about the
year 1906, applicant extended it3 lines from Bizhop into Round Valley,
a cistance of about twelve or fourteen miles. The cost of comstruct-
ing these extensions was borne partly by residents of the velley.-whq'
were provided with service, and partly by applicant. In return fox

providing a portion of the cost of construction, these parties were

allowed rates which were Lower than they would have been requiréd. to

pay bad they not contriduted to this cost, and wiaich are lower than




the rates which other patrons having similar service now pay. Ax

the time when these extensions were made, a contract was entered _
into betweon the parties providing for the rates herein referred to.
This contract having since expired, and applicant being unable under
the provisions of the Public TUtilities Act of this State to increase
theae rates without the authority of the Railroad Commisaion, it is
now petitioning the Railroad Commission for authority to apply its
éo-called *standard” rates to each of these patrons.

“ApplicanVS rate schedule for Bighop exchange, as filed with
the Railroad Commission, provides va&ious rates for various classes
of aefvice witain the town of Bishop, and other rates for service,
varying according to distance fron the central exchange. These Adis-
cances are‘fixed‘by zones, the Lfirst zone being from five to eight
miles and the next beyond eight miles from the central exchange. The
patrons who would be affected by the propesed increases are located
in thiz eight mile zone. The rate which applicant's filed schedulse.
provides for this zone is $3.00 per month for party lines, claszsed
ag "Ronch Lines". Of the patrons within this zone and sudject %o
the proposed increases (one haviang discontinued Qervice 3ince the
petition was filed), thirteen are now ypaying $1.75 per month each,
three are now payiﬁg $2.50 per month each and one is now paying $2.00
per month.

A hearing of the petition was held before Examiner Harry A.
Encell at Bishop on August 22, 1917. Considerable objection %o the
proposed increases developed at the hearing, the odbjection, Lowever,
for the most yart beinz based not so much upon the rate increases
proposed as upon unsatisfactory service which applicant has hereto-
fore provided. Applicant admits that the service has not at all
times been of the best, due in part at least to conditionaftempor-

arily beyond its comtrol, but has given assurance that steps will at




once be taken to correct the difficulties whickh have given rise %o

such complaint. We feol that applicant 1séﬁﬁmﬂmﬂt&iendeavoring to

properly and efficiently serve ite patrons, and that there willi .
be no future cause for service complaints. However, should these
conditions continue, the Commission will‘take Juch action as may ap~
pear to be necessary.

Applicant represents that its Blshop exchange is now beling
operated at & loss. The amount of increased vevenue which it would
realize from the increases herein proposed would not be sufficient
to overcome the deficit at which it claimes to be operating, nor can
it be accurately determined how zuch of this deficit, if any, may
be due to the operation of the particular lines involved in this
proceeding because of the difficulty of allocating items of opex-
ating expeﬁses to particular portions of equipment or to particular
classes of aervicé. The proper course to puréue would be.to ceter-
‘mine whether all of applicant's rates, toking its business as a
whole, are just and reasonable, but the Commission is not asked in
this proceeding to establish a general schedule of rates, nor is
applicant at present prepared to undertake such procedure. It ;a
clear that discrimination now exists between these particular pa~
trons and'others having the same clals of service who are paying 8o~
called standard rates. This discrimination shogld be remoéed, but
the fact was adnitted by applicant at this hearing that there are
othexr cases of digerimination existing between others of its patrons
who are not parties to this proceeding. The granting of this appli-
cation would not, therefore, remove all present cases of discrimina-
tion, -and, since this petition has reference ozly to the rates of
netrons located in Round Valley, other patrons vho are now peying
other then the co-called "standard” rates were not given notice of

any contemplated rate increases. 7




There are eight cases in which other than "standard® rates
now apply in which notice of possidle rate changes ez not givén

prior to thiz hearing, as follows:

- Present Stendard
‘Rate ‘Rate

. Telepkone ixn lodge hall JSa 00 4,00
¥. R. Ford 2.00 2.50
J. W. Eenlexrzon 2.00 2.50
L. Delaney 2.00 2.50
Barry Shew 2.50 2.75
Hampton Ranch 2.7% 3.25
Southern Pacific' Co. (Laws) 3.00 © 2.50

» (Kearsarge) 5.00 6.75

With the excoption of the loagé hall and the Southorn P@-—l
cific Company, the applicent has since the hearing obtained and for-
werded to the Réilroad Commigeion the written consent of these par-
ties to the paymént of "standaord" rates andeaiving thelr right to a
hearing by the Commizsion. A8 to the lodge kall, the rate now being
. charged is a concession or deviation from,pdb;ished rates as these
termc are defined by the Commissior in Decisions No. 421 and XNo. 596,
Case No. 293, Opinione and Orders of the Railroad Commission, Vol-

uzme 2, Pages 73 and 671, and, as provided in these decisions, Is not

included among the claczes of cases ix which tel'cphone utilities are

permitted to allow deviations from pwblished schedules of rates.. 4s
to the rates zow charged.Soutbern Pacific Company, one only would Ye
subject to an increase if the published rate were spplied, the other .
now being higher than the published rate and subject to a reduction.
Included with the Round Velley patrome to whom applicant
is. aslcing:bc:: authority to charge publighed ratesc is the Forest Serv-
ico, Tnited Stutec Department of Agriculture. For this service,
applicant now ie charging a rate of $2.00 per zonth, the subscriber
owning the telcphone instrument. The various departments of the
Federal Government are included among those 'classes of cases in which

telephone utilities are permitted, if they o desire, to charge less




than pudblighed rates. A;cordingly, applicant may in this case cone
tinue the prement rate if it 30 desires, dut if it does not desire

to do 20 1t shonvldé either replace the telephone instrument now iz use
and owned by the Forest Service with ome of it8 own or arrange with
the Forest Service for such deduction frox the publiskhed rate in re-
turn for the uge of the presont instrument as may de r&asondble sna
proper.

Under the circumstences, and without passing upon the final
question as to the reasonablenecs of applicant's rates, anld since, for
the purposes of this proccoeding, applicant's showing as to operating
lossc may be considered sufficient, it would not appear +o0 Ye unreason-
2ble t¢ permit applicant to remove all existing discrimination by tke
eyplication of published rates 70 all of its patrone, except as de-

viatiocns are permitted by Decisions 42). and 596, above referred to.
ORDER

Applicavion having been filed with the Rallroad Comission
by Interctate Telegraph Company for ar order authorizing it to ine-
crease its rates on fourteen velephones, included in its Biazkop ex-
change, from $1.75 to 33.00 per month;. and on three 'eelephones. ine
claded in said exchange, from $2.50 to $3.00 per mon ;' and on ?ne

Fl
telepaone, included within said exchange, from $2.00 to ps.oo ver

;onth; and a public hearing having been held, and it appearing to

the Railrnad Commizsion that 40 the extent set forth in the preceding
opinion +his application should be granted; and it appeuring further,
as specificually set forth in the yreceding opizion, tha« others of
applicant, Interstate Telegraph Company's, patrons are now allowed
preferentisl and discriminatory rates and that 4 igerimiviation should
be removed,

IT 1S EEREBY CRDERZD as follows by the Ra_lroad Commission
of the Stave of California:




That to the extent set forth in the preceding opinion,

Interstate Telegraph Company, applicant herein, be and it is here-
by permitied to charge and collect from cach of its patrons its
published schedule of rates heretofore filed with the Railroad Con-
mission.
 PROVIDED that the applicant herein may, if it 30 desires,

continue in effect such devistions from its published schedules, if
any, as Ray now be in effect, as to those ¢lasses of patrons to whonm
devigtions are permitted by the provisions of Decisions XNo. 421 and
No. 596, Case No. 293, heretofore approved by this Commission.

The orxder herein to be and become effective from and after
Janvary 1, 1918.

Datéd at San Francisco, California, this %Fg\
day of Lk eronilitns, 1917.

Commissioners.




